

No. 08-15290

No. 08-15154

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PIERRE C. BIEN-AIME,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NANAK'S LANDSCAPING, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

and

RESIAS POLYCARPE And REYNOLD SULLY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

E & S LANDSCAPING SERVICE, INC. and
ERNST MAYARD,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeals from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Florida

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

CAROL DeDEO
Deputy Solicitor for
National Operations

STEVEN J. MANDEL
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARY J. RIESER
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

Bien-Aime v. Nanak's Landscaping, Inc.
No. 08-15290 and
Polycarpe et al. v. E&S Landscaping Service, Inc., et al.
No. 08-15154

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	4
B. Statement of Facts.....	5
C. The Decisions of the District Court.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
AN "ENTERPRISE ENGAGED IN COMMERCE" UNDER SECTION 203(s)(1)(A)(i) OF THE FLSA INCLUDES EMPLOYEES HANDLING "MATERIALS" THAT HAVE MOVED IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE, AND THUS ENCOMPASSES BUSINESSES WHOSE EMPLOYEES, IN THE COURSE OF PERFORMING THEIR JOBS, USE SUPPLIES OR TOOLS THAT HAVE TRAVELED IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Archie v. Grand Central P'ship., Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 504 (S.D. N.Y. 1998).....	20
<i>Bien-Aime v. Nanak's Landscaping, Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp.2d 1312 (S.D.Fla. Aug 12, 2008).....	5
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Brennan v. Dillion</i> , 483 F.2d 1334 (10th Cir. 1973).....	12
* <i>Brennan v. Jaffey</i> , 380 F. Supp. 373 (D.Del. 1974).....	22
* <i>Brock v. Hamad</i> , 867 F.2d 804 (4th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville & Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , No. 06-1595, __ S. Ct. __, 2009 WL 160424.....	5
* <i>Daniel v. Pizza Zone Italian Grill & Sports Bar, Inc.</i> , No. 8:07-cv-2359, 2008 WL 793660 (M.D.Fla. Mar. 24, 2008).....	20
<i>Davis v. Southern Energy Homes, Inc.</i> , 305 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13
* <i>Dole v. Bishop</i> , 740 F. Supp. 1221 (S.D.Miss. 1990).....	21
<i>Dole v. Odd Fellows Home Endowment Bd.</i> , 912 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1990).....	14

Cases - continued

	Page
<i>Donovan v. Pointon</i> , 717 F.2d 1320 (10th Cir. 1983).....	12,14
<i>Donovan v. Scoles</i> , 652 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1981)).....	12
* <i>Dunlop v. Industrial America Corp.</i> , 516 F.2d 498 (5th Cir. 1975).....	10,15,19
* <i>Exime v. E.W. Ventures, Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp.2d ---, 2008 WL 5381294 (S.D.Fla. Dec. 23, 2008).....	17
<i>Galdames v. N & D Inv., Corp.</i> , No. 08-20472, 2008 WL 4372889 (S.D.Fla. Sept. 24, 2008).....	18
<i>Goldberg v. Graser</i> , 365 S.2d 770 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1979).....	20
<i>Lamonica v. Safe Hurricane Shutters, Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp.2d 1363 (S.D.Fla. 2008).....	2,18
<i>Marshall v. Baker</i> , 500 F. Supp. 145 (D.C. N.Y. 1980).....	21
<i>Marshall v. Brunner</i> , 668 F.2d 748 (3d Cir. 1982).....	12,15
<i>Marshall v. Davis</i> , 526 F. Supp. 325 (M.D.Tenn. 1981).....	21
<i>Marshall v. Whitehead</i> , 463 F. Supp. 1329 (M.D.Fla. 1978).....	19
<i>Milbourn v. Aarmada Prot. Sys. 2000, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp.2d ___, 2008 WL 5044550 (S.D.Fla. Nov. 20, 2008).....	2
<i>Morales v. M&M Painting & Cleaning Corp.</i> , No. 07-23089, 2008 WL 4372891 (S.D.Fla. Sept. 24, 2008).....	2

Cases - continued

	Page
<i>Polycarpe v. E & S Landscaping Serv., Inc.</i> , 572 F. Supp.2d 1318 (S.D.Fla. Aug 15, 2008).....	5
<i>Sandoval v. Florida Paradise Lawn Maint., Inc.</i> , No. 08-12903, 2008 WL 5250274 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Scott v. K.W. Max Inv., Inc.</i> , 256 Fed. Appx. 244 (11th Cir. 2007) (unpublished).....	16,18
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	23
<i>Thorne v. All Reservation Servs., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2006).....	13,18
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	11
<i>Velasquez v. All Florida Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 07-23159, 2008 WL 5232916 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	2
<i>Walling v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 564 (1943).....	8

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
29 U.S.C. 203(b).....	2
29 U.S.C. 203(i).....	9,12,14
29 U.S.C. 203(r).....	11
29 U.S.C. 203(s).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1).....	11
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. 203(s)(1)(A)(ii).....	4
29 U.S.C. 204(a).....	3
29 U.S.C. 204(b).....	3
29 U.S.C. 206(b).....	11
29 U.S.C. 207.....	4
29 U.S.C. 207(a).....	8,11

Statutes - continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	10
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	3
29 U.S.C. 217.....	3
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1961, Pub.L. 87-30, May 5, 1961, 75 Stat. 65, 65-67, 69.....	10,11
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub.L. 89-601, (Sept. 23, 1966), 80 Stat. 830).....	15
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub.L. 93-259, (Apr. 8, 1974), 88 Stat. 55, 59-60.....	<i>passim</i>

Miscellaneous

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29.....	1
*S. Rep. No. 690, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	12
Wage and Hour Op. Letter, 1982 WL 213484 (Apr. 21, 1982).....	22
Wage and Hour Op. Letter, 1997 WL 958726 (Jan. 22, 1997).....	23

No. 08-15290
No. 08-15154
